Dated: November 23, 2022.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2022-26096 Filed 11-29-22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Project No. 9282-039]

Pine Valley Hydroelectric Power Company, LLC; Notice of Intent To File License Application, Filing of Pre-Application Document, and Approving Use of The Traditional Licensing Process

- a. *Type of Filing:* Notice of Intent to File License Application and Request to Use the Traditional Licensing Process.
  - b. Project No.: 9282-039.
  - c. Date Filed: September 27, 2022.
- d. Submitted by: Pine Valley Hydroelectric Power Company, LLC (Pine Valley Hydro).

e. *Name of Project:* Pine Valley Hydroelectric Project (project).

- f. Location: On the Souhegan River in Hillsborough County, New Hampshire. No federal lands are occupied by the project works or located within the project boundary.
- g. *Filed Pursuant To:* 18 CFR 5.3 and 5.5 of the Commission's regulations.
- h. Potential Applicant Contact: Mr. Jonathan DiCesare, Pine Valley Hydroelectric Power Company, LLC; 10 Roberts Lane, Suite 201, Ridgefield, CT 06877; (518) 657–9012; or email at info@dichotomypower.com.
- i. FERC Contact: Michael Watts at (202) 502–6123; or email at michael.watts@ferc.gov.
- j. Pine Valley Hydro filed its request to use the Traditional Licensing Process on September 27, 2022, and provided public notice of its request on September 20, 2022. In a letter dated November 23 2022, the Director of the Division of Hydropower Licensing approved Pine Valley Hydro's request to use the Traditional Licensing Process.
- k. With this notice, we are initiating informal consultation with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and NOAA Fisheries under section 7 of the Endangered Species Act and the joint agency regulations thereunder at 50 CFR, Part 402; and NOAA Fisheries under section 305(b) of the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act and implementing regulations at 50 CFR 600.920. We are also initiating consultation with the New Hampshire State Historic Preservation Officer, as required by

section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, and the implementing regulations of the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation at 36 CFR 800.2.

- l. With this notice, we are designating Pine Valley Hydro as the Commission's non-federal representative for carrying out informal consultation pursuant to section 7 of the Endangered Species Act and consultation pursuant to section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act.
- m. On September 27, 2022, Pine Valley Hydro filed a Pre-Application Document (PAD; including a proposed process plan and schedule) with the Commission, pursuant to 18 CFR 5.6 of the Commission's regulations.
- n. A copy of the PAD may be viewed and/or printed on the Commission's website (http://www.ferc.gov), using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number, excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. For assistance, contact FERC Online Support at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, (866) 208–3676 (toll free), or (202) 502–8659 (TTY). At this time, the Commission has suspended access to the Commission's Public Reference Room due to the proclamation declaring a National Emergency concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) issued on March 13, 2020.
- o. The licensee states its unequivocal intent to submit an application for a subsequent license for Project No. 9282. Pursuant to 18 CFR 16.20, each application for a subsequent license and any competing license applications must be filed with the Commission at least 24 months prior to the expiration of the existing license. All applications for license for this project must be filed by September 30, 2027.
- p. Register online at https:// ferconline.ferc.gov/FERCOnline.aspx to be notified via email of new filings and issuances related to this or other pending projects. For assistance, contact FERC Online Support.

Dated: November 23, 2022.

### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2022-26090 Filed 11-29-22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

## Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP23-14-000]

### Wyoming Interstate Company, LLC; Notice of Application and Establishing Intervention Deadline

Take notice that on November 10, 2022, Wyoming Interstate Company, LLC (WIC), Post Office Box 1087, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80944, filed in Docket No. CP23-14-000, an application under section 7(b) of the Natural Gas Act (NGA), and Part 157 of the Commission's regulations requesting authority to abandon, in place, the Diamond Mountain Compressor Station (Diamond Mountain Abandonment Project) located at approximate Milepost 54.8 on WIC's 24-inch diameter Kanda Lateral in Uintah County, Utah, all as more fully set forth in the request which is on file with the Commission and open to public inspection with the Commission and open for public inspection.

In addition to publishing the full text of this document in the Federal Register, the Commission provides all interested persons an opportunity to view and/or print the contents of this document via the internet through the Commission's Home Page (www.ferc.gov) using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. At this time, the Commission has suspended access to the Commission's Public Reference Room, due to the proclamation declaring a National Emergency concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), issued by the President on March 13, 2020. For assistance, contact the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or call toll-free, (886) 208-3676 or TYY, (202) 502-8659.

Any questions regarding the application should be directed to Francisco Tarin, Director, Regulatory, Wyoming Interstate Company, LLC; P.O. Box 1087, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80944, by phone at (719) 667–7517, or via email at Francisco\_Tarin@kindermorgan.com.

Pursuant to section 157.9 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, within 90 days of this Notice the Commission staff will either: complete its environmental review and place it into the Commission's public record (eLibrary) for this proceeding; or

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 18 CFR (Code of Federal Regulations) 157.9.